TOWN OF NISKAYUNA
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

One Niskayuna Circle
Niskayuna, New York 12309

The Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Niskayuna will conduct a regular meeting on WEDNESDAY, June
30, 2021 at 7:00 P.M. in the Town Board Meeting Room, Town Hall, One Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York
to consider the following:

1. Appeal by Jeffrey Schoonmaker for a variance from Section 220-18 B (3) (b) and Section 220-13 Schedule 1-B of the
Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 857 Harris Drive, Niskayuna, New York,
located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to maintain a 12’ x 20” shed partially within the side and
rear yard setback. Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the required side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory
structures shall be the same as applies to the principal building.” As defined, major accessory structures are “detached
accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet.” Your shed, at 240 square feet, is a major
accessory structure. Section 220-13 Schedule I-B, establishes a side setback minimum of twenty (20) feet and a rear
setback minimum of twenty five (25) feet. As constructed, the shed is located two foot six inches (2° 6) from the
side property line and five feet (5) from the rear property line. Therefore; both, a seventeen foot six inch (17’ 6”) side
yard setback variance and a twenty foot (20’) rear yard setback variance are required.

2. Appeal by Susan Wright and William O’Hara for a variance from Section 220-18 A (2), Section 220-18 B (3) (b) and
Section 220-13 Schedule 1-B of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2432
River Road, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a 12’ x
30’ garage/shed in the front yard and partially within the side yard setback. Section 220-18 A (2) states: “Except
otherwise specified in this chapter, accessory structures are not permitted in the front yard of any lot.” As proposed
the garage/shed will be located in a front yard, therefore a variance from this section of the Town of Niskayuna
Zoning Ordinance is required. Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the required side and rear yard dimensions for
major accessory structures shall be the same as applies to the principal building.” As defined, major accessory
structures are “detached accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet.” The garage/shed, at 360
square feet, is a major accessory structure. Section 220-13 Schedule I-B, establishes a side setback minimum of
twenty (20) feet. As proposed, the garage/shed is located five (5) feet from the side property line. Therefore; a fifteen
(15) foot side yard setback variance is required.

3. Appeal by Michael Mansion, Esq., agent, for a variance from Section 220-18 A (3), Section 220-18 B (1) and Section
220-18 B (3) (b) and Section 220-13 Schedule 1-B of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to
the property at 29 Dublin Drive, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District,
to construct a 40’ x 60’ garage exceeding the height limit for accessory structures, exceeding the lot coverage, and
partially within the side and rear yard setback. Section 220-18 A (3) states: “Unless otherwise specified, accessory
structures shall not exceed fifteen (15) feet in height.” As proposed, the garage would have a height of twenty three
(23) feet; therefore, an eight (8) foot building height variance is required. Section 220-18 B (1) states that “the total
area of coverage by accessory structures shall not exceed 50% of the allowed area of coverage of the minimum
permitted lot size in the R-1, R-2, or R-3 Districts or actual lot size, whichever is smaller.” As applied, the allowed
area of coverage is based on the minimum lot size and is 2,250 square feet. As proposed the garage will be 2,400
square feet. Therefore, a variance is required for an additional 150 square feet of accessory structure coverage.
Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the required side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory structures shall be
the same as applies to the principal building.” As defined, major accessory structures are “detached accessory
buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet.” The garage, at 2,400 square feet, is a major accessory
structure. Section 220-13 Schedule I-B, establishes a side setback minimum of twenty (20) feet and a rear setback
minimum of twenty five (25) feet. As proposed, the garage is located five (5) feet from the side property line and ten
(10) feet from the rear property line. Therefore; both, a fifteen (15) foot side yard setback variance and a fifteen (15)
foot rear yard setback variance are required.

4. Appeal by Joshua Richards for a variance from Section 220-4, Section 220-18 A (2), Section 220-15 D, Section 220-
18 B (3) (b) and Section 220-13, Schedule I-C of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the
property at 206 Greylock Avenue, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-2: Medium Density Residential Zoning
District, to construct a 12’ x 12’ shed in the front yard and partially with a front and rear yard setback. Section 220-4
states for corner lots “Each street line shall be considered a front lot line.” The property fronts on two (2) streets;



Greylock Avenue and Becker Street. Section 220-18 A (2) states: “Except otherwise specified in this chapter,
accessory structures are not permitted in the front yard of any lot.” As proposed, the shed will be located in the front
yard along Greylock Avenue. Therefore, the location of the shed, in the front yard, requires a variance. Section 220-
15 D states “Corner lots. Front yard minimums shall be required of both yards facing a street on a corner lot. Side
yard minimums shall be required of the remaining two yards for properties located in the R-1 and R-2 Zoning
Districts.” Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the required side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory
structures shall be the same as applies to the principal building.” As defined, major accessory structures are “detached
accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet.” The shed, at 144 square feet, is a major
accessory structure. Section 220-13 Schedule I-C establishes a front yard minimum setback of thirty (30) feet and a
side yard minimum setback of fifteen (15) feet. As proposed, the shed will be located five (5) feet from the front
property line along Greylock Avenue and the shed will be located five (5) feet from the rear property line. Therefore;
both, a twenty five (25) foot front yard setback variance and a ten (10) foot rear yard setback variance for the shed are
required.

Appeal by Michael Cassella for a variance from Section 220-18 B (3) (b), Section 220-16 B (1) and Section 220-13,
Schedule I-G of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 3477 Rosendale
Road, Niskayuna, New York, located in the L-C: Land Conservation Zoning District, to construct a 16’ x 28’ garage
addition partially within a side yard setback. Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the required side and rear yard
dimensions for major accessory structures shall be the same as applies to the principal building.” As defined, major
accessory structures are “detached accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet.” The garage
along with the proposed addition is a major accessory structure. Section 220-16 B (1) states that where the side wall
of a building is not parallel with the side lot line or is broken or otherwise irregular, the side yard may be varied. In
such case, the average width of the side yard shall not be less than the otherwise required width; provided however,
that such side yard shall not be narrower at any one point than 1/2 the otherwise required minimum width. Section
220-13, Schedule 1-G requires a minimum side yard setback of one hundred (100) feet. As proposed, the addition
would have an average side setback of twenty (20) feet; therefore, an average side setback variance of eighty (80) feet
is required.

NEXT MEETING: July 21, 2021 at 7 PM
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ZBA Meeting May 19, 2021

TOWN OF NISKAYUNA
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
One Niskayuna Circle
Niskayuna, New York 12309
Meeting Minutes
May 19, 2021

Members Present: Fred Goodman, Chairman
Keith Frary
Nicolas Ltaif
Maureen McGuinness
Erik Dollman
Richard Greene
John Hoke
Also Present: Laura Robertson, Town Planner
Alana Finan, Acting Town Attorney

Due to the Covid-19 virus and the quarantine, the meeting was conducted virtually via Google
Meets software.

A. Roll Call

Mr. Daly was absent/excused.

B. Minutes

The minutes from the April meeting were reviewed.

Mr. Ltaif placed a motion to accept the April minutes. Ms. McGuinness seconded the motion. The April
minutes were approved by a vote of 5-0 with 2 abstentions.

Mr. Frary Aye
Mr. Ltaif Aye
Ms. McGuinness Abstain
Mr. Dollman Abstain
Mr. Greene Aye
Ms. Hoke Aye
Chairman Goodman Aye

C. Cases

1. Appeal by Philip and Jennifer Reed for a variance from Section 220-25 B (1) (a) of the Zoning
Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 500 Ferris Road Niskayuna, New
York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a six (6) foot fence in
the front yard. The property is a corner lot and as defined has front yards along Ferris Road and
Consaul Road. Section 220-25 B (1) (a) permits the maximum height for fences located in the front
and side yards, to be four (4) feet. As proposed, a six (6) foot high fence will be located in the front
yard, on Consaul Road. Therefore, a two (2) foot fence height variance is required.

11 notices were mailed. Zero responses were received. We received a County referral which deferred to
local consideration.
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Philip and Jennifer Reed were present. Ms. Reed noted she did not realize the portion of her property
where she wanted the 6-foot fence was considered front yard. When she planned the fence with Lowes
they implied the fence height was within our code.

Ms. Reed shared her screen to show some images of her property. Mr. Dollman asked who originally told
her the fence would comply with Town code. Ms. Reed stated the contractor from Lowes who came out
to measure her yard. Chairman Goodman asked what the fence height would be that runs parallel to
Consaul Road. Ms. Reed stated it would be 4 feet high. There will be one transition piece (4’ to 6°) that
will run perpendicular to Consaul Road.

Mr. Dollman asked how long the fence is that needs the variance. Ms. Reed did a quick calculation and
estimated about 60°.

Mr. Frary reviewed a survey map presented with the application and asked to confirm fence heights and
locations. Ms. Reed confirmed his question. She noted they want to enclose their rear yard because of
their young child. Mr. Frary asked about the location and orientation to the neighbor’s house. Ms. Reed
stated the house will be close to the 6” fence and the neighbor’s house faces Consaul Road.

Mr. Greene talked about the other neighbors surrounding the property. He noted that there is a Stewart’s
Shop across the street. Ms. Reed noted that she talked to all the neighbors and they all had no objection to
the fence and its height.

Mr. Ltaif asked how they will access the back yard. Ms. Reed stated the gate will be between the house
and the garage. Mr. Ltaif asked what height that will be. Ms. Reed stated it would depend on the variance.
She is requesting to have a 6 foot fence height between the house and the detached garage. They plan to
have a walk through gate and a wide gate for allowing access to equipment.

Mr. Greene asked who would see that section of fence. Ms. Reed stated that the fence would probably
only be seen from the street if you looked up the driveway.

Mr. Frary asked what type of fencing will be installed. Ms. Reed stated it would be the same as already
exists on the property.

Chairman Goodman asked if there was anyone from the public who wished to speak. Hearing none, he
asked if any member the Board had a motion.

Mr. Dollman placed a motion to grant the variance. He noted the benefit cannot be achieved by an
alternate means. He state there will be not environmental effect on the neighborhood and no change in
character of the neighborhood. The request is substantial and self-created. The Board generally does not
like 6-foot fences but the property is unique and it is intended for the protection or young children in a
very busy section of Town.

Ms. McGuinness seconded the motion. She noted that she visited the site and noted the large volume of
traffic in the area around this house.

Upon voting, the variance was granted 7-0.

Mr. Frary Aye

Mr. Frary voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. He noted that the Board traditionally does not
grant 6’ fences in front yards but this property is unique. He noted that Consaul Road is a busy road. He
noted that the homeowner made adjustments to their plan when they first learned about the Code for
fences. They reduced the height of the section of fencing that runs parallel to Consaul Road to mitigate
the amount of the variance needed.
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Mr. Ltaif Aye
Mr. Ltaif voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. He noted the applicants explored alternate
options.

Ms. McGuinness Aye
Ms. McGuinness voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Dollman Aye
Mr. Dollman voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Greene Aye
Mr. Greene voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Hoke Aye
Mr. Hoke voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Chairman Goodman Aye

Chairman Goodman voted to grant the motion for all the reasons stated. He noted that the applicant
reduced the height of the fence that runs parallel to Consaul Road to conform with Town Code. Site lines
along the roads will not be affected by the proposed fence.

2. Appeal by Andrew Winn for a variance from Section 220-18 B (2) of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 5 Brendan Lane Niskayuna, New York, located in
the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a shed which exceeds the number of
allowable accessory structures on the property. Section 220-18 B (2) states that “there shall not be
more than three accessory structures on a lot.” As proposed, there will be four (4) accessory
structures on the property: one existing pool, one existing gazebo, an existing fence and the new shed.
Therefore, a variance for one (1) accessory structure is required.

10 notices were sent out. Zero responses were received.

Andrew and Kristin Winn were present. They noted they moved in a couple of years ago. The pool, fence
and gazebo existed and they have enjoyed using them over the years. They want to move items out of the
garage so they can move the cars back in. They hope to get a shed to store yard maintenance supplies,
pool equipment and kid’s toys.

Mr. Ltaif asked about the shed design. Mr. Winn stated that the shed will match other sheds found in the
neighborhood. He noted it would be located in the back corner of the lot near arborvitae shrubs. He noted
that a previous owner had a shed but the next owner removed it. The shed will be about 8’ tall.

Mr. Ltaif asked what will be stored in it. Mr. Winn stated he will store the mower and snow blower, pool
chemicals, pool vacuum, and kid’s toys.

Mr. Frary asked Ms. Robertson if the location meets Code. Ms. Robertson confirmed the shed is 120 sq ft
S0 it only needs to be 5’ from the property lines.

Mr. Greene asked whether the car will get moved into the garage. Mr. Winn confirmed that is what they
hope to do.

Chairman Goodman asked if there was anyone from the public who wished to speak. Jessica Smith, 9
Brendan Lane, stated that she had no issues with the variance. Mr. Frary asked where she lived in
comparison with the applicant. Ms. Smith noted that she lived two houses to the left and she can see into
the Winn’s rear yard.
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Chairman Goodman asked if there was anyone else. Hearing none, he asked the Board for a motion.

Mr. Ltaif placed a motion to grant the variance for four accessory structures. He noted there are no
environmental effects and no change in the character to the neighborhood. He stated the neighbors had no
objection. The need for the variance was self-created but the residents moved into a home that already had
3 accessory structures and no alternatives are available.

Mr. Frary seconded the motion.
Upon voting, the variance was granted 7-0.

Mr. Frary Aye
Mr. Frary voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Ltaif Aye
Mr. Ltaif voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Ms. McGuinness Aye
Ms. McGuinness voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Dollman Aye
Mr. Dollman voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Greene Aye
Mr. Greene voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Hoke Aye
Mr. Hoke voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Chairman Goodman Aye
Chairman Goodman voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. He noted pools require a fence and
the need for additional accessory structures in this situation is frequently allowed by the Zoning Board.

3. Appeal by Ryan and Rachel Wade for a variance from Section 220-18 B (3) (b) and Section 220-13
Schedule 1-B of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1354
Rosehill Boulevard Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning
District, to construct a shed which is located partially within the side and rear yard setbacks. Section
220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the required side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory structures
shall be the same as applies to the principal building.” As defined, major accessory structures are
“detached accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet.” The shed, at 192
square feet, is a major accessory structure. Section 220-13 Schedule I-B, establishes a side setback
minimum of twenty (20) feet and a rear setback minimum of twenty five (25) feet. As proposed, the
shed will be located ten (10) feet from the side property line and twelve (12) feet from the rear
property line. Therefore; both, a ten (10) foot side yard setback variance and a thirteen (13) foot rear
yard setback variance are required.

10 notices were sent out. One response was received. James Gleason, 1349 Rosehill Boulevard,
responded and noted he supported the request for the variances.

Ryan and Rachel Wade were present. Mr. Wade noted that they have lived in Niskayuna for 12 years.
They moved to this property for the large flat backyard. They have started to accumulate kids toys and
property maintenance equipment. The garage is just large enough to fit their 2 cars only. They currently
park in the driveway so the toys and other items are stored in the garage.
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Chairman Goodman asked why they did not consider constructing a smaller shed that would conform
with code and the smaller property setbacks. Mr. Wade stated that the riding mower would take up most
of the space in a 10’ x 12’ shed. The shed needs to be larger to house the snow blower and toys. They
ultimately intend to move the car from the driveway into the garage. Chairman Goodman asked why they
could not meet the required setbacks with the large shed. Mr. Wade stated that the backyard is wide but
not deep. Placing the shed 25 feet from the rear year would put the shed in the middle of the rear yard. He
noted it also is tucked into shrubs to obscure the view of the shed from other neighbors. He noted that he
spoke to all the neighbors that abut his property and none of them had an objection as noted in the letter
included with the appeal packet.

Mr. Greene asked where the neighbor who wrote in lived. Mr. Wade stated he lived across the street and
over one house to the left.

Mr. Frary asked if he considered moving the shed to reduce the variance. Mr. Wade noted that he did
consider other options and locations. Most of these options put the shed in a location that was more
visible by the neighbors. The proposed location has the shed tucked away out of direct view by the
neighbors. Mr. Frary asked if they had a rear yard neighbor. Mr. Wade stated they did. He noted there was
a 10 - 15-foot buffer of trees and shrubs between the two properties. He estimated 5 feet of it was his
property and the rest belonged to the rear neighbor.

Mr. Ltaif asked if other neighbors in the area had a shed. Mr. Wade stated a direct neighbor had a shed
but it is smaller than he is proposing. Mr. Ltaif asked what plans he had for the rear yard. Mr. Wade stated
he has hired a landscaper to plant some additional shrubs for privacy that will also block the view of the
shed. Mr. Ltaif asked if there were any other structures in the rear yard. Mr. Wade stated there were none.
The location of the shed will leave a large open space for future additions to the rear yard. Also, the kids
play sports and the open area is a great space to practice.

Mr. Frary noted that the spec sheet for the shed showed a loft space. He asked how that space will be
used. Mr. Wade state it would be used for storage of the lawn furniture when not in use outside.

Chairman Goodman asked if there was anyone from the public who wished to speak. Hearing none, he
asked the Board for a motion.

Mr. Frary placed a motion to grant the variances. He noted that the applicant considered other options. He
noted the shed is the only structure in the rear yard and it is to be tucked away into a natural buffer of
trees and shrubs so the site lines of neighbors are not obstructed. The shed does not change the character
of the neighborhood nor create any environmental effects. He noted the request is substantial but alternate
locations of the shed, which may reduce the variance, become more visible to neighboring properties.

Mr. Greene seconded the motion for the reasons stated.
Upon voting, the variances were granted 7-0.

Mr. Frary Aye
Mr. Frary voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Ltaif Aye
Mr. Ltaif voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Ms. McGuinness Aye
Ms. McGuinness voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. She complimented the Wade’s on the
design of the shed.
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Mr. Dollman Aye
Mr. Dollman voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Greene Aye
Mr. Greene voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. He also liked the design of the shed.

Mr. Hoke Aye
Mr. Hoke voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Chairman Goodman Aye

Chairman Goodman voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. He noted that the applicant could
have installed 2 sheds to fit all their needs. Technically, the 2 sheds could be located 5’ from the property
lines. He noted it is preferable to have one larger shed than 2 smaller sheds.

4. Appeal by Laura Robertson for a variance from Section 220-18 A (2) of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 67 East Street Niskayuna, New York, located in
the R-R: Rural Residential Zoning District, to construct an above ground pool which will be located
in the front yard. The property is a corner lot, as defined by Section 220-4 and has frontages on
Williams Street, Middle Street and East Street. Section 220-18 A (2) states: “Except otherwise
specified in this chapter, accessory structures are not permitted in the front yard of any lot. As
proposed, the pool is located in the front yard along Williams Street and Middle Street. Therefore,
the location of the pool in these front yards requires a variance.

13 notices were sent out. 1 response was received. Richard Flanders, 52 East Street, wrote a note to the
office and stated he was in favor of the Board granting the variance.

Chairman Goodman noted that the applicant signed the ethics letter to discloser she was a Town
Employee and it was included in the zoning packet.

Amanda Armao, the applicant’s sister from Latham, represented Ms. Robertson. She noted that 67 East
Street is surrounded by 3 streets so most of her property is considered a front yard. Woods and wetlands
buffer the proposed pool location from the streets that surround her property. The side property is a wet
area of the lawn and not easily visible from the house. The septic system is in the only area considered a
rear yard. Directly behind the house is shaded by large trees and not a good location for a pool. This
location is also most visible from the deck and home. The pool is proposed to be above ground with a
removable ladder.

Mr. Dollman asked if you can see the pool from East Street. Ms. Armao stated there is a thick shrub
buffer that prevents viewing. She stated you have to be in the driveway to see into the yard.

Ms. McGuinness noted that she drove by the property and agreed that there is a substantial buffer
blocking the view of the pool. Ms. McGuinness asked what size pool was being installed. Ms. Armao
stated that the request was for an 18 pool but her sister found a 16’ pool that she also liked.

Mr. Ltaif asked if there were any setback issues. Ms. Armao stated there were none. The variance is only
needed for locating the pool in the front yard. Mr. Ltaif wished to confirm why the pool could not be
located in the rear yard. Ms. Armao stated that the rear yard is small and shaded. She also noted that the
rear yard area is closest to the neighboring houses. Lastly the rear yard is where the bedrooms are located
so the line of site for safety concerns is limited. Mr. Ltaif asked about the side yard. Ms. Armao stated
that side yard has the septic system, is a wet area of the property and is not level. Mr. Ltaif asked about
the side of the house with the deck. Ms. Armao stated that space is considered a front yard but it is the
optimal location for the pool. It is sunny and visible from the living spaces of the house.
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Chairman Goodman asked if there was anyone from the public who wished to speak. Hearing none, he
asked the Board for a motion.

Mr. Ltaif placed a motion to grant the variance as written. He noted that the backyard is small and shady.
He noted the proposed location by the deck allows the applicant to monitor the pool more easily from the
deck or the living space of the house. The proposed location is barely visible from any of the roads
surrounding the property. He noted there is no undesirable change to the neighborhood and the location
does not cause any environmental effects. The request is substantial but the location does not look like a
front yard because of the trees and the unique layout of the property. Mr. Ltaif checked with the Town
about unique properties similar to Ms. Robertson. He discovered similar variances were granted. He noted
the request was not substantial; the pool chosen is a small one. He noted the request is self-created. He
noted drainage would not be an issue. All runoff would be contained on the applicant’s property.

Ms. McGuinness seconded the motion and noted the property is extremely unique and the pool location is
not easily visible from the road.

Upon voting, the variance was granted 7-0.

Mr. Frary Aye
Mr. Frary voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Ltaif Aye
Mr. Ltaif voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Ms. McGuinness Aye
Ms. McGuinness voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Dollman Aye
Mr. Dollman voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Greene Aye

Mr. Greene voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. He noted the parcel’s configuration is very
unique. Due to the inherent conditions of the property, the chosen location is the best option for the
applicant.

Mr. Hoke Aye
Mr. Hoke voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Chairman Goodman Aye
Chairman Goodman voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. He noted the property is unique and
in a unique neighborhood.

With the final case completed, Ms. Robertson rejoined the meeting and wanted to invite the Board to a
small party to wish Chairman Goodman a happy retirement. She noted she would send an email to the
Board with the date and time.

Chairman Goodman stated it was an honor to serve the Town and community. It was his pleasure to give
back to his community. The members of the Board thanked him for his years of service.

Chairman Goodman asked if there was any other business. Hearing none he asked for a motion to
adjourn. Ms. McGuinness made a motion to adjourn. Mr. Ltaif seconded the motion and all the Board
approved. The meeting ended at 8:15 p.m.
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